lla
rs

)

Runtime estimation method

Original SpotRMS SpotRMS with prediction

Figure 5.2: Effect of time slot search with spot price prediction on SpotRMS’ perfor-
mance: cost metric

prediction result in better costs. This indicates that the right combination of factors
proves to be as important as in previous scenarios, and that the effect of predic-
tion cannot be assumed to always improve cost equally across multiple estimation
methods. The most benefit is obtained by using the “Fraction of User-Supplied” es-
timation, while when prediction was not available “Recent Average” was deemed as
the ideal method. However, as explained in chapter 3, “Fraction of User-Supplied”
assumes user estimates are overestimated by a certain amount, therefore relying on
this fact for all jobs and workloads.

5.4 Effect of Price Volatility
As discussed, Amazon’s spot prices do not vary significantly over time – a fact estab-
lished by observing the history of spot prices from the periods studied in this work.

98 CHAPTER 5. PREDICTIVE BIDDING STRATEGIES AND VOLATILITY SCENARIOS

Table 5.3: Model parameters used to generate multiple volatility values
more/less volatile Param 1 Param 2 Param 3
-30% 0.05 0.04 0.07
-20% 0.01 0.35 0.03
-10% 0.01 0.45 0.23
0% (original) 0.01 0.45 0.03
10% 0.01 0.45 0.52
20% 0.02 0.35 0.25
30% 0.15 0.44 0.52
40% 0.15 0.43 0.33
50% 0.18 0.42 0.54
60% 1.09 0.42 0.34
70% 0.12 0.41 0.31

This is an indication that the provider, at this time, possesses sufficient capacity to
serve most requests without the need for price rises, even though users may choose
to bid high. However, in a more contentious computational market, where providers
operate more efficiently, consumers may decide to bid judiciously and as such a more
volatile availability pattern would arise.

Similar to the volatility of stock prices in a share market, volatility represents
a measure of risk. Therefore, the spot price volatility used here was based on a stock
price volatility formula: namely the standard deviation of logarithmic returns over a